

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE G.ANUPAMA CHAKRAVARTHY
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 2345 OF 2023

Between:

1. Pudota Jaya Prasad Raja S/o. PL Raja
2. P. Vijaya Lakshmi, W/o. Pudota Jayaprasad Raja
3. Vamshi Tarun, S/o. Pudota Jayaprasad Raja
4. Varun Teja, S/o. Pudota Jayaprasad Raja
5. P. Vijay Kumar, S/o. Innaiah

Petitioners/Accused 1 to 5

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Through P.S. Narsingh, Cyberabad District Rep by its Public Prosecutor High Court For the State of Telangana at Hyderabad.
Respondent
2. Sri Pudota Shouri Raju, S/o. P.L. Raju, Occ- Business, R/o. Plot No.2, H.No.8-9-191/272/2/A, Ventgalarao Nagar, Hyderabad.

Respondent/Defacto Complainant

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in the Crl.P, the High Court may be pleased to Quash the Proceedings in CC No. 424 of 2020, on the file of Honble XVI Additional Metropolitan Magistrate, Cyberabad.

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay further proceedings in CC No.424 of 2020, on the file of XVI Additional Metropolitan Magistrate, Cyberabad, including appearance of the petitioners, pending disposal of CRLP No.2345 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V V Lakshmi Narayana Advocate for the Petitioners, Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.1, Smt. Anapurna Advocate for Respondent No.2, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Smt. Anapurna, learned counsel appearing for respondent No.2 submits that she has filed vakalat and she intends to file counter in the matter.

There shall be stay of all further proceedings including the appearance of the petitioners/accused Nos.1 to 5 in C.C. No.424 of 2020 pending on the file of the learned XVI Additional Metropolitan Magistrate, Cyberabad, till 23.08.2023.

List on 23.08.2023

SD/- K. SREERAMA MURTHY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The XVI Addl. Metropolitan Magistrate, Cyberabad at Rajendranagar
2. The Station House Officer, Narsingh Police Station, Cyberabad District
3. Sri Pudota Shouri Raju, S/o. P.L. Raju, Occ. Business, R/o. Plot No.2, H.No.8-9-191/272/2/A, Ventgalarao Nagar, Hyderabad. (by RPAD)
4. Two CCs to the Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad (OUT)
5. One CC to Sri V V Lakshmi Narayana Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

GAC,J

DATED:21/07/2023

List on 23.08.2023

ORDER

CRLP.No.2345 of 2023

STAY

